November 1, 2014, the first day of the 2015 financial year. Prior to IFRIC 21, the asset tax was accrued

evenly throughout the financial year.  The financial statements for the prior periods were restated to show

the effect of these changes on the statement of revenue and expenses and statement of financial position.

The impact of IFRIC 21 on the 2015 and 2014 financial statements are outlined below.

b) Reclassification of premium tax

Tax on insurance premium income represents tax on revenues, rather than profits as required by IAS 12,

Income Taxes.  Premium income tax was therefore reclassified from taxation to operating expenses on the

Statement of Revenue and Expenses.

16

SCOTIA GROUP JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
July 31, 2015

10.  Restatement of Comparative Financial Information (continued)

   For the Nine Months Ended

Includes IFRIC 21 Incremental Excludes IFRIC 21 Includes IFRIC 21 Incremental Excludes IFRIC 21

As reported Effect of IFRIC 21 Restated Effect of IFRIC 21 As previously reported

July 31, 2015 July 31, 2015 July 31, 2014 July 31, 2014

Net Income $'Millions 6,159   315   6,474   7,975   (369) 7,606

Net Income attributable to common

shareholders $'Millions 6,007   306   6,313   7,715   (363) 7,352

Earnings per share $1.93 $0.10 $2.03 $2.48 ($0.12) $2.36

Return on average equity (annualized) 10.22% 0.45% 10.67% 14.33% -0.59% 13.74%

Return on assets (annualized) 1.89% 0.09% 1.98% 2.56% -0.12% 2.44%

Productivity ratio 64.96% -1.22% 63.74% 60.34% 1.13% 61.47%

   For the Nine Months Ended   For the Three Months Ended

$'Millions

As previously

reported

Effect of Reclassification Restated

As previously

reported

Effect of Reclassification Restated

July 31, 2014 IFRIC 21 of Premium Tax July 31, 2014 July 31, 2014 IFRIC 21 of Premium Tax July 31, 2014

Statement of Revenue and Expenses

Total operating income 25,292   -   -   25,292   8,814   -   -   8,814

Operating expenses (15,016) 369 (67) (14,714) (5,115) 312 (22) (4,825)

Profit before taxation 10,276   369 (67) 10,578   3,699   312 (22) 3,989

Taxation (2,670) -   67 (2,603) (998) -   22   (976)

Profit for the period 7,606   369 -   7,975   2,701   312 -   3,013

Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Effect of IFRIC 21 Reclassification Restated

As previously

reported Effect of IFRIC 21 Reclassification Restated

July 31, 2014 of Premium Tax July 31, 2014 October 31, 2014 of Premium Tax October 31, 2014

Total assets 401,055   -   -   401,055   407,030   -   -   407,030

Total liabilities 324,480   (852) 323,628   328,327   (1,190) -   327,137

Stockholders' equity 76,575   852   77,427   78,703   1,190   -   79,893

401,055   -   -   401,055   407,030   -   -   407,030

11.   Segment reporting

   The Group is organized into six main business segments:

� Retail Banking – incorporating personal banking services, personal deposit accounts, credit and debit cards, customer

loans and mortgages;

�   Corporate and Commercial Banking – incorporating non-personal direct debit facilities, current accounts, deposits,

overdrafts, loans and other credit facilities and foreign currency transactions;

�   Treasury – incorporating the Group’s liquidity and investment management function, management of correspondent

bank relationships, as well as foreign currency trading;